

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

RYAN C. HENRY, individually and on behalf
of similarly situated employees,

Plaintiffs,

-vs.-

QUICKEN LOANS, INC., a Michigan
corporation.

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 04-cv-40346

District Judge Stephen J. Murphy, III

Magistrate Judge Michael Hluchaniuk

**MOTION OF MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION, HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL,
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA, AND COMMUNITY
MORTGAGE BANKING PROJECT FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE REGARDING THE LEVEL OF DEFERENCE TO
BE ACCORDED TO ADMINISTRATOR'S INTERPRETATION NO. 2010-1**

The Mortgage Bankers Association (“MBA”), the American Bankers Association (“ABA”), the American Financial Services Association (“AFSA”), the Consumer Mortgage Coalition (“CMC”), the Housing Policy Council (“HPC”), the Independent Community Bankers of America (“ICBA”), and the Community Mortgage Banking Project (“CMBP”) respectfully request leave to file the attached brief as amici curiae in response to the Department of Labor’s (“DOL’s”) amicus brief regarding the level of deference to be accorded to Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2010-1 (the “AI”). In support of this motion, the proposed amici declare as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE AI IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE 2

 A. The *Auer* Deference Doctrine 2

 B. The AI, Which Reverses Two Prior Agency Pronouncements, Is Inconsistent With The Text Of The Regulation And Its Contemporaneous Interpretation By The DOL, Creates Unfair Surprise, And Does Not Interpret An Ambiguous Regulation, Is Not Entitled To *Auer* Deference. 3

 1. The AI Is Inconsistent With The Very Regulations It Purports To Interpret 4

 2. The AI Is Inconsistent With The Preamble To The Regulations Promulgated in 2004 6

 3. The AI Is Inconsistent With Other Non-Regulatory Pronouncements 11

 4. The Department’s Sudden And Dramatic Change In Interpretation Is Not Entitled To *Auer* Deference Because It Results In Unfair Surprise 14

 5. The AI Does Not Interpret An Ambiguous Regulation 18

III. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. F.A.A.,
177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....12, 14, 17

Am. Fed. of State, County & Municipal Employees v. Am. Int'l Group, Inc.,
462 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2006).....11

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... *passim*

Boose v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Trans. Dist. of Or.,
587 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2009)15

Casas v. Conseco Finance Corp.,
No. 00-1512, 2002 WL 507059 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2002)7

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....2, 18

Christopher v. SmithKlein Beecham Corp.
No. 08-1498, 2010 WL 396300 (D. Ariz. Feb. 1, 2010)19

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conserv. Council,
129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....18

Cumbie v. Woody Woo, Inc.,
596 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010)2, 5

Detroit Tigers, Inc. v. Ignite Sports Media, LLC,
203 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....10

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)12, 13, 14, 17

Drake v. F.A.A.,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....3, 11

Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki,
552 U.S. 389 (2008).....20

Franklin v. Kellogg Co.,
619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010)2, 11, 12

General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976).....20

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993).....20

Gose v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....3, 11

Granus v. North Am. Philips Lighting Corp.,
821 F.2d 1253 (6th Cir. 1987)10

Haas v. Peake,
525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....15

Hein v. PNC Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.,
511 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. Pa. 2007)9

Hogan v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
361 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2004)7, 8, 9

Lin v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006).....11

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... *passim*

Miami-Dade County v. E.P.A.,
529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008)15

Michigan Bell v. Tele. Co. v. Covad Comm. Co.,
597 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2010)4

National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....13, 14

Novartis Wage and Hour Litigation,
611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010).....18, 19

Omnipoint Corp. v. F.C.C.,
78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

Parker v. NutriSystem, Inc.,
620 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2010).....2

Resident Councils of Washington v. Leavitt,
500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007)14

SBC Inc. v. FCC,
414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005).....13

Schaefer-Larose v. Eli Lilly and Co.,
No. 07-1133, 2010 WL 3892464 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2010).....19

Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt,
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001)12, 17

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....20

Smith v. Johnson & Johnson,
593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010).....19

Taylor v. Progress Energy, Inc.,
493 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2007)5, 6

Thomas Jefferson Uni. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....6, 11

United States v. Mead,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....20

Wilshin v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
212 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (M.D. Ga. 2002)7, 8, 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553.....16

29 U.S.C. § 259.....16, 17

29 C.F.R. § 541.28

29 C.F.R. § 541.203 *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 541.207 (pre-2004 regulation).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative,
Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees*, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122
(Apr. 23, 2004) (the “Preamble”) *passim*
